
Date of issue: Wednesday 24th October 2018

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors Plenty (Chair), Kelly (Vice Chair), 
N Holledge, S Parmar, Rasib, Sabah, A Sandhu, Shah 
and Wright)

Non-Voting Co-Opted Members
Paul Fuller (Residents Panel Board)
Morris Sless (Residents Panel Board)

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 1ST NOVEMBER, 2018 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

DAVID GORDON

01753 875411

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

discussed. The Chair will ask Members to confirm that 
they do not have a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 6th 
September 2018

1 - 4 -

3.  Action Progress Report 5 - 6 -

4.  Member Questions

(An opportunity for panel members to ask questions of the 
relevant Director / Assistant Director, relating to pertinent, 
topical issues affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated.)

SCRUTINY ISSUES

5.  Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation 7 - 10 All

6.  Homelessness in Slough 11 - 72 All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

7.  Slough Real Time Passenger Information 73 - 76 All

8.  Forward Work Programme 77 - 80 -

9.  Attendance Record 2018 - 19 81 - 82 -

10.  Date of Next Meeting - 15th January 2019

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs 
of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming 
or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 6th September, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Plenty (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), N Holledge, S Parmar, 
Rasib, Sabah, A Sandhu and Wright 

Non-Voting Co-Opted Members: Paul Fuller
Morris Sless

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Nazir 

Apologies for Absence:-                Councillor Shah

PART 1

16. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Kelly declared his employment by Lynch Hill Primary Academy School.

17. Minutes of the last meeting held on 25th June 2018 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th June 2018 be 
approved as an accurate record.

18. Action Progress Report 

Resolved: That the action progress report be noted.

19. Member Questions 

The term ‘Additional Preference’ (as applied to key workers housing policy) 
meant, in some cases, that the 5 year residency rule to qualify was waived. 
However, this was not the case in all instances; Cabinet had approved the 
overall policy but the details were now being finalised. The final criteria would 
be confirmed after dialogue with head teachers.

All schools had been contacted for the trial of the key workers policy, with 6 
schools responding. This was then narrowed down to 2 schools after 
discussions around need and the application of the trial. The mechanisms for 
the policy would be refined in light of the findings of the trial. Another property 
had recently become available, and schools would be alerted to this.

Head teachers have been given a significant amount of decision making 
power in the creation of the criteria; however, it had proved hard to establish a 
universally-accepted consensus. In addition, it should be noted that the 
properties were owned by James Elliman Homes Ltd and were therefore not 
social rents. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.09.18

Resolved:
1. That an agenda item on key worker housing be added to the agenda 

for 3rd April 2019.
2. That an item on fly tipping and CCTV be added to the agenda for 28th 

February 2019.
3. That an item for information on Real Time Passenger Information be 

added to the agenda for 1st November 2018.

20. Five Year Plan - Outcome 4 

A report on regulation of the private rented sector would be taken by Cabinet 
on 17th September 2018. This would seek permission to initiate consultation 
on licensing standards and related issues (e.g. ‘fit and proper person’ test and 
the provision of training on legal issues such as eviction). The Panel agreed to 
return to this matter later in the Municipal Year.

Best use of public housing stock would include both the use of the 6,200 
Council homes currently in existence and work on vacant land or garage sites 
identified as no longer viable. Osbornes had allocated significant funding to 
this area and use resources accordingly to maximise their potential. 
Meanwhile, 500 housing units have been identified for building if central 
Government approve a bid for resources; this bid would be submitted on 7th 
September 2018.

The Homelessness Strategy was currently in draft form. However, the wider 
context (as with the national picture) was one where the situation was 
worsening. Consultants had been appointed to review the area and how 
Slough could mitigate matters whilst regeneration and the housing market 
continued to add pressure to Slough’s housing situation. Slough Borough 
Council (SBC) were also determined to work with South Buckinghamshire 
Council on the necessary but contentious plans to expand into neighbouring 
areas to the North of the Borough.

A delivery group dedicated to Outcome 4 of the Five Year Plan was holding 
regular meetings on all matters connected to the outcome.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 The Chalvey pilot scheme for Houses in Multiple Occupation had not 
proved to be sustainable. However, relaunching it by applying it across 
the Borough and with a stronger structure would rectify these matters; 
this would be discussed by Cabinet as part of its discussion on 17th 
September 2018. Should this be approved, it would become active in 
the 2019 – 20 Financial Year.

 The proposal to central Government mentioned above could receive 
funding of up to £100 million. Should this be given the approval to 
proceed, the majority would be charged at Slough Living Rent rates 
(around 70% of the market value) with the units to be built by the end 
of 2022 – 23. Details of the proposal would be circulated to members 
outside of the meeting.

Page 2



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.09.18

 At present, the £2.1 million overspend figure for homelessness was a 
projection based on present numbers remaini
[...]
utiny Overview Indicators 

This was the first such report with housing separated from neighbourhood 
statistics; as a result, the Panel was requested to comment on how future 
reports should be presented. The information presented on this occasion 
covered 2017 – 18 and the first 4 months of 2018 – 19. In particular, the Panel 
was asked to note the pressure on the homelessness service.

Page 3



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 06.09.18

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 Arrears which were written off had a variety of causes (e.g. person 
involved could not be traced, amount spent on reclaiming money 
greater than amount reclaimed). Such cases were not written off lightly, 
and were done in tranches to manage the process rather than as a 
permanent, on-going process. Arvato managed the matter, and also 
had to bear in mind matters such as data protection in their work.

 SBC were unsure whether their statistics were in line with national 
averages. This could be assessed.

 The percentage of tenants whose arrears were written off in receipt of 
full housing benefits was 47%. The percentage receiving no housing 
benefit was 20%, with the remaining 33% receiving some housing 
benefit.

 11 right to buys had been completed, with another 6 currently in the 
system. It was intended to replace these to maintain the housing stock 
although work was needed on this; in total, 38 such properties were 
intended to cover demand.

 Capital receipts were being used to fund development on small sites.
 James Elliman Homes was wholly owned by SBC and bought homes 

from the private sector (amongst its other responsibilities). Investment 
was then made on the purchased properties to make them suitable for 
future occupiers. £18 million had been spent on this, with a £7 million 
advance requested from the funding allocated to 2019 – 20. This would 
be focussed on the homelessness issue, with some properties also 
available for key workers.

 Some nightly paid rates were £80 per night. However, complexities 
such as the variations in the length of stay, the time taken to process 
benefits claims and high level of movement made the situation 
regarding funding and maintaining records complex.

Resolved: That an item on the Home Improvements Agency be added to 
the agenda for 3rd April 2019.

22. Forward Work Programme 2018 - 19 

Subject to the additions requested in the previous minutes, the work 
programme was agreed as taken.

Resolved: That the work programme be noted.

23. Attendance Record 2018 - 19 

Resolved: That the attendance record be noted.

24. Date of Next Meeting - 1st November 2018 

Chair
(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.02 pm and closed at 8.46 pm)

Page 4



NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL

6th September 2018

Minute: Action: For: Report Back To:
Date:

20 The Chalvey pilot scheme for Houses in Multiple Occupation had not 
proved to be sustainable. However, relaunching it by applying it across 
the Borough and with a stronger structure would rectify these matters; 
this would be discussed by Cabinet as part of its discussion on 17th 
September 2018. Should this be approved, it would become active in 
the 2019 – 20 Financial Year.

Housing NCS Scrutiny Panel
1st November 2018

The proposal to central Government mentioned above could receive 
funding of up to £100 million. Should this be given the approval to 
proceed, the majority would be charged at Slough Living Rent rates 
(around 70% of the market value) with the units to be built by the end 
of 2022 – 23. Details of the proposal would be circulated to members 
outside of the meeting.

Housing NCS Scrutiny Panel
Circulated by email
8th October 2018

The 6,200 properties owned by SBC were a mixture of types of 
housing. The breakdown of this would be circulated to members 
outside of the meeting.

Housing NCS Scrutiny Panel
Circulated by email
8th October 2018

The profiles and motivations of those who downsized was variable (e.g. 
elderly residents whose family had moved out, those who wanted to 
avoid under-occupancy charges). Details of these profiles would be 
circulated to members outside of the meeting.

Housing NCS Scrutiny Panel
To be covered in report 
on 3rd April 2019

P
age 5

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Neighbourhood and Community Services Scrutiny Panel

DATE:  1st November 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:   Amir Salarkia – Housing Regulation Manager
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875 540

WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

LICENSING OF HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION

1. Purpose of Report

To provide the Panel with an update on Slough Borough Council’s (SBC) 
strategy for the licensing of houses in multiple occupation.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Panel is requested to note the update in respect of the policy for licensing 
houses in multiple occupation (HMOs).

2.2 The Panel is requested encourage their constituents and stakeholders to take 
part in the consultation that began on 29th October and will run for 10-12 weeks. 

There is a dedicated consultation page on this subject matter setting out full 
details of the schemes and includes a Survey Monkey questionnaire through 
which we are seeking all stakeholders views. We are also organising a number of 
focus group sessions to take on-board views of residents, Landlord, Managing 
Agents in slough as well as the local business to design a scheme that help our 
residents to live in decent homes. Living in decent homes and neighbourhoods is 
the basic and fundamental element of health and thriving communities.

. We would appreciate the Member’s support in achieving a meaningful and 
comprehensive Consultation participation

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The thorough and effective licensing of HMOs directly supports the 
[...]
ss of Assured Shorthold 
Tenancies and Parental Exclusion. 

The London Impact 
5.10 The Localism Act 2011 made it possible for local authorities to discharge their

housing duty out of their home borough into another local authority area. What         
this means in reality is that when the Assured Shorthold Tenancy ends (after 2 
years) that household will present themselves homeless to that borough. Any 
homeless household presenting to Slough under these circumstances will         
be the responsibility of Slough.

Page 13



5.11 Although local authorities are meant to notify the receiving borough of these
     arrangements, figures are vastly under-reported and therefore it is considered
         that the information is unreliable. However, this is the only information (collated
          by London boroughs) available on movements into Slough:

 between September 2016 to August 2017 – 178 households were placed 
in Slough

 between July 2017 to May 2018 – 74 households were placed in Slough
 between August 2017 to September 2018 – 66 households were placed in 

Slough

o note that these periods will have some duplicate numbers

5.12 Appendix B is an example of a notification from Hillingdon. It is to be noted that a
person household was housed in Slough in to a 2 year Assured Shorthold 
Tenancy. When the tenancy ends on 14/9/19, this household will present 9 as 
homeless to Slough, unless their homelessness can be prevented.   The landlord 
will expect Slough to make an incentive payment to keep the household in the 
home beyond the tenancy period. If this payment is not paid, they will be evicted. 

5.13 In a limited exercise, 36 cases were looked at.  These were homeless cases. 
25% of these cases had a Slough and an address, outside of Slough, in 
the last 5 years. This shows that 25% of homeless households are not 
indigenous to Slough, although the limited size of the sample must be noted.

The National Picture  
5.14 The number of homeless families and individuals placed in temporary 

accommodation jumped to 78,000 last year, an 8% rise on the year and a 
massive 60% rise since 2012. The number of homeless households placed in 
B&Bs – which are often cramped, unsuitable and sometimes even dangerous – 
rose particularly quickly, with a 10% rise on the year. If trends continue there will 
be 100,000 households living in B&Bs, hostels and other temporary 
accommodation. 

Homelessness Strategy
5.15 The Homelessness Strategy is in draft and is going through some final stages of 

consultation with the voluntary sector and other partners before it is signed off. 
The Strategy has three distinct areas: general homelessness; single 
homelessness and rough sleepers. The Strategy is attached at Appendix C.

5.16 For single/homelessness, the strategy focuses on the need to obtain better
and more affordable housing provision, particularly in the private sector. The 
Council also has to collectively deal with young people in a more holistic way 
after a recent visit from the Homelessness Advice and Support Team, a part of 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government, made a number of 
recommendations to the Council and the Children’s Trust.

5.17 The third element deals with rough sleepers. The Council has received £260k 
this year to make a difference in this area and work has begun to do this. One of
the quick wins is to bring Serena Hall back into use as a Winter Night Shelter and 
the Severe Weather Emergency Provision (SWEP) for the borough in the 
extremes of winter, although the aim is to open the provision from the middle of 
November 2018 to March 2019 (7pm until 7am). The general intention of this 

Page 14



work is to create successful housing pathways to enable rough sleepers to leave 
the streets permanently. It should be noted that the official Rough Sleepers’ 
Count starts at 11.15 pm on 14th November 2018 and ends at 5 am on 15th 
November 2018. The Count will be co-ordinated from Serena Hall. 
[...]
                                                    

  7   

  

The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA) 

Housing Authorities have a Statutory Duty under the Housing Act 1996 (as amended) to 

provide advice and assistance to all eligible homeless applicants and to secure that 

suitable accommodation becomes available for eligible applicants who are 

unintentionally homeless and have a priority need for accommodation. The (HRA) was 

subsequently introduced to strengthen and increase the duties owed to all eligible 

homeless applicants, including those who do not have a priority need for 

accommodation or who may be intentionally homeless. The following new duties have 

been introduced under the Act: 

• Duty to assess the housing circumstances, housing needs and support needs 

of all eligible applicants who are homeless or at risk of becoming homeless 

within 56 days and agree the steps that need to be taken by the applicant or 

the authority to ensure that they can remain in their current accommodation or 

can secure and sustain suitable alternative accommodation 

• Duty to assist all eligible applicants who are at risk of becoming homeless 

within the next 56 days to remain in their current accommodation or secure 

and sustain suitable alternative accommodation for a period of at least 6 

months 

• Duty to assist all eligible homeless persons to secure and sustain suitable 

accommodation for a period of at least 6 months 

• Duty on specified public bodies to refer households who are homeless or 

threatened with homelessness to a housing authority. 

Local Context  

The  Slough Housing Strategy ( 2016 -2021)  shows  the councils commitment to use all 

the mechanisms available  to create  more processes to engage various partners to 

deliver better outcomes  for homeless residents. 

There are contrasting patterns of homelessness in different parts of the country. The 

South East, especially around the greater London region diverging from t
[...]
fe to settled accommodation and 

it has been identified that better communication and partnership working is required to deliver a 

straightforward, personalised  and meaningful service to this hard to reach group.  In order to meet the 

‘intervention and recovery’ part of the rough sleeping reduction strategy as prescribed by central 

government. 

 The groups include ex – offenders, People with substance abuse issues and people with multiple medical 

needs making them unable to manage tenancies. In Slough the main groups outside the statutory 

umbrella are the Eastern European migrant workers who due to the seasonal nature of their work find 

themselves sleeping rough or in unsuitable accommodation.  These European Economic Area (EEA) 

nationals end up on the streets before the qualification period for statutory assistance as prescribed by 

the immigration and residency rules.  

                                                           
12

 https://www.theguardian.com/society/2018/apr/23/at-least-78-homeless-people-died-in-uk-over-winter-figures-

reveal 

 

Page 64



 

9 

 

The challenges presented by rough sleepers with No Recourse to Public Funds are significant and highly 

contentious. From May 2016, the Home Office designated EEA nationals who were rough sleeping as 

abusing their rights to free movement under EU Law. The Home Office then sought to deport them, 

regardless of whether they were working. In December 2017, the High Court ruled that this approach was 

unlawful.  

Central government   recently launched a rough sleeping initiative to present a centrally coordinated 

approach to the issue of rough sleeping in the country.  As part of this initiative, local authorities with the 

highest incidence of rough sleeping were invited to bid for extra funding. Slough was successful in 

securing some of this funding. With the extra funding, Slough plans to develop an outreach service which 

not only coordinates the services available
[...]
ive Slough Housing

28 February 2019
Proposed date - Crime and Disorder Reduction Panel

 Fly tipping and use of CCTV
3 April 2019

 Housing – performance statistics (to be taken as first item)
 Downsizing
 Key workers’ housing
 Home Improvement Agency
 Review of plans to expand low and medium rise housing

To be programmed:

 Residents’ experiences (first meeting of 2019 – 20)

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD

NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 2018 – 19

MEETING DATES

COUNCILLOR 25/06/2018 06/09/2018 01/11/2018 15/01/2019 28/02/2019 03/04/2019

N. Holledge P P

Kelly Ap P

S Parmar P P

Plenty P P

Rasib P P

Sabah P P

A Sandhu P P

Shah P Ap

Wright P P

P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 81

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 6th September 2018
	3 Action Progress Report
	5 Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation
	6 Homelessness in Slough
	6 - Appendix A Reasons for Homelessness
	6 - Appendix B Hillingdon Homeless Household Notification
	6 - Appendix C Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2018 - 23
	6 - Appendix Cii Single Homeless and Rough Sleeping Reduction Plan

	7 Slough Real Time Passenger Information
	8 Forward Work Programme
	8 - Appendix A - Work Programme 2018 - 19

	9 Attendance Record 2018 - 19



Minutes of the meeting


Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 1st November, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Plenty (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), S Parmar, Rasib, Sabah, 
A Sandhu, Shah (from 6.42pm until 7.25pm) and Wright

Paul Fuller – Residents Panel Board

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor N Holledge

PART 1

25. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were given in relation to the meeting’s agenda 
items.

26. Minutes of the last meeting held on 6th September 2018 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

27. Action Progress Report 

Resolved: That the Action Progress Report be noted.

28. Member Questions 

The responses to the members’ questions were circulated. Members noted 
the answers regarding the Local Plan; whilst they noted their comments on 
the national picture, they requested that the forthcoming report on the matter 
make reference to those issues unique to Slough.

Resolved: That the response to the members’ questions be noted.

29. Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation 

The proposals outlined in the report had been taken by Cabinet on 17th 
September 2018. They were now subject to statutory consultation, which 
would run for 90 days starting on 2nd November 2018. Officers had also 
compiled a list of landlords and agents, which would be circulated to the 
Panel. A page dedicated to the issue would also be on Slough Borough 
Council’s (SBC) website until 31st January 2019. The results of the 
consultation would be analysed in February 2019 and were scheduled to be 
reported back to Cabinet on 18th March 2019.

(At this point, Councillor Shah entered the meeting)



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 01.11.18

SBC had analysed its housing stock (which had increased over the last 7 
years); of this, 33% was in the Private Rented Sector (PRS). SBC also had a 
high proportion of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) which tended to be 
concentrated in specific areas (Chalvey and Central Wards). These properties 
also reported high levels of anti-social behaviour. Recent legislation had given 
SBC the ability to ensure that it could take action against landlords operating 
to low standards. Conditions could be set for each property, with remedies to 
be sought with ones which continued to experience poor behaviour. In future, 
all PRS properties would be subject to licensing (not just HMOs); this would 
also protect the physical state of SBC’s housing stock. 

Members were asked to encourage constituents to participate in the 
consultation; the process was detailed and asked over 20 questions regarding 
the proposals. There would also be 2 focus groups established; 1 for 
landlords, and 1 for residents and tenants. The central ambition was to design 
a scheme which improved the quality of the housing stock and the local 
environment in general.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 The Chalvey Pilot had licensed 43 properties out of the overall local 
stock of over 2,000. It had encountered issues regarding enforcement, 
but these would be helped with the new legislation. All landlords would 
be given the chance to solve any issues, but SBC would have the 
power to levy a £30,000 fine for non-compliance.

 Sound basic standards were very much part of the proposed licensing 
scheme. This included electrical checks and gas safety certification.

 The proposals would lead to a culture change and also offered an 
online application system for landlords. The relevant team had also 
been expanded from 2 dedicated officers to 7; the increased level of 
collection would render this cost neutral.

 Mandatory licensing was proposed to be £950; additional licensing 
would be £750 and selective licensing £650. The mandatory scheme 
had been agreed, with the other 2 subject to consultation Other options 
around licences would be offered to Cabinet; it was intended for 
licences to last 5 years, with landlords whose reputation was less sure 
offered 1 year.

 The picture regarding the ownership of HMOs was unclear; however 
SBC was aware that there were numerous portfolio landlords in 
Slough, who owned 2 – 4 properties in most cases.

 The correlation between HMOs and anti-social behaviour was relatively 
clear. Figures on this would be included in the consultation and would 
be on the SBC website page.

 Members would be invited to a briefing on licensing proposals.
 SBC could support landlords who did not want to go through licensing, 

although had to be clear on the level of commitment it could make 
regarding property management on their behalf.

 Licensing would be used to help ensure that landlords were regularly 
inspecting their properties. Ultimately, landlords had to accept that their 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 01.11.18

properties were the resources used in their business and should be 
managed with appropriate care. 

 Initially, SBC would prioritise those areas with the highest levels of 
HMOs. Owners would be encouraged to come forward and then 
directed to a streamlined application process. Councillors representing 
Chalvey and Central Wards would be targeted for communications as 
part of this and also invited to the focus groups. Every resident in these 
2 wards would receive communication on the matter.

 Refuse collection facilities would be reviewed to try and limit fly tipping 
by residents. However, SBC would support landlords to resolve any 
cases of such behaviour where they remained.

 Any fines paid would be spent within the Enforcement Service. Rogue 
landlords could be banned, prosecuted and convicted as appropriate; 
however, the costs of such procedures were high so would have to 
form part of any such consideration (as would the powerful disincentive 
impact of punitive measures on other landlords operating to low 
standards).

 Language issues with local residents were being discussed with the 
Communications Team.

 Should tenants choose to undertake work on the behalf of their 
landlords, they would have to follow a very prescriptive process (e.g. 
notify SBC, take the best offer from the service providers approached). 
This could then be deducted from their rent.

 A licence had to provide a 24 hour contact, the maximum number of 
tenants allowed in the property and other details. However, SBC was 
legally prevented from requesting photo ID as part of this.

(At this point, Councillor Shah left the meeting)

 The multi storey flats approved for the Octagon site would be part of 
this licensing regime. 

Resolved: That an update on the licensing of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation be taken by the Panel in November 2019.

30. Homelessness in Slough 

Homelessness was increasingly an issue as PRS properties became 
unaffordable for many local residents. The number of households recorded as 
homeless had decreased recently but the situation remained difficult to 
manage. The waiting time for PRS housing was 5 years with the additional 
complexity of finding a property with the appropriate number of bedrooms. 
Whilst the team’s budget allowed them to buy 40 properties in most years 
(and 60 this year) this only ameliorated the matter rather than resolve it 
outright.

The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 included a 56 day prevention phase 
and a 56 day relief period before SBC entered the statutory duty phase. In 
2017 – 18, 506 households had approached SBC as homeless; in the first half 
of 2018 – 18 this rose to 810, demonstrating the impact of this legislation. In 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 01.11.18

addition, London Boroughs were discharging their obligations into Slough 
through the powers provided in the Localism Act 2011. Members were 
presented with a case of a family of 9 which had been sent to Slough for 
housing; a failure to resolve this case by SBC would cause a significant level 
of expenditure to be required.

The Homelessness Plan was currently being compiled, and would be 
circulated to members when available. The Panel would then decide how to 
progress with the issue.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 SBC offered 2 year assured tenancies where appropriate; a high 
proportion of these originated from London. In cases where other local 
authorities discharged their responsibilities in Slough, SBC did not 
have the power to stop them.

 Members would be provided with a breakdown of the number of 
bedrooms required by the new cases reporting as homeless.

 The voluntary relocation scheme was receiving applicants.
 Approximately 25% of households registered as homeless had non-

Slough addresses in the last 5 years.
 James Elliman Homes were wholly owned by SBC. Officers had 

requested that an element of next year’s funding be brought forward to 
assist with the current situation.

 £260,000 had been allocated to the issue of rough sleepers, with 
outreach workers providing the relevant service. A bid had also been 
submitted for the service in 2019 – 20. A night shelter would be offering 
a year-round service in the near future, which would also be visited by 
a local GP. The service also worked on related issues (e.g. drug 
addiction) and providing a permanent pathway out of rough sleeping.

 Provision for rough sleeping was being mapped to ensure that SBC 
was making the best possible use of the voluntary sector and other 
partners. A partnership meeting would be held with the voluntary sector 
in the near future.

 There were approximately 65 rough sleepers in Slough; none of these 
were children recently in SBC’s care. Each of these had a plan to 
assist with getting them out of their present situation.

 The Slough Wellbeing Board would take a report on the Rough 
Sleeping Task & Finish Group on 30th November 2018.

 SBC staff took part in the Annual Sleep Out which assessed the exact 
state of the local homelessness situation.

 Households in temporary accommodation could only enter PRS 
properties.

Resolved: That the Panel decide how to progress with the Homelessness 
Plan once it had been circulated.



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 01.11.18

31. Slough Real Time Passenger Information 

Members noted the recent improvement in the service and therefore resolved 
to take no further action.

Resolved: That the update be noted.

32. Forward Work Programme 

Resolved: That the Work Programme be noted.

33. Attendance Record 2018 - 19 

Resolved: That the attendance record be noted.

34. Date of Next Meeting - 15th January 2019 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.28 pm)


